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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

INDUSTRIAL PROCESS CONTROL DEVICES -
RADIATION THERMOMETERS -

Part 1: Technical data for radiation thermometers

FOREWORD

1) Thqg International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization eomprising
all |national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC _is ‘to gromote
intgrnational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fidlds. To
this] end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical ‘Specifigations,
Teghnical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter feferred to as “IEC
Puljlication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National€6mmittee intgrested
in fhe subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International;y gévernmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation, WEC collaborates |closely
withh the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with~conditions determiped by
agrgement between the two organizations.

2) Thqg formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as§ nearly as possible, an internjational
conjsensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation ffom all
intgrested IEC National Committees.

3) IEQ Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Corpmittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made{to ensure that the technical content|of IEC
Pufjlications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for_the way in which they are used or for any
misjnterpretation by any end user.

4) In ¢rder to promote international uniformity, IEC National* Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
trarjsparently to the maximum extent possible in their>national and regional publications. Any divgrgence
betyeen any IEC Publication and the correspondingsnational or regional publication shall be clearly indiqated in
the|latter.

5) IEQ provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any
equipment declared to be in conformity with an-EC Publication.

6) All pisers should ensure that they have the Jatest edition of this publication.

7) No [liability shall attach to IEC or its-directors, employees, servants or agents including individual expefrts and
memmnbers of its technical committees-and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property danpage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal feds) and
explenses arising out of the *publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
PuRlications.

8) Attgntion is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicafions is
indispensable for the ‘cofrect application of this publication.

9) Attgntion is drawnh:to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IE€-shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

exceptiohal circumstances, a technical committee may propose the publication of a technical

The rinain task of IEC technical committees is to prepare International Standards. In
specification when

» the required support cannot be obtained for the publication of an International Standard,
despite repeated efforts, or

+ the subject is still under technical development or where, for any other reason, there is the
future but no immediate possibility of an agreement on an International Standard.

Technical specifications are subject to review within three years of publication to decide
whether they can be transformed into International Standards.

IEC/TS 62492-1, which is a technical specification, has been prepared by subcommittee 65B:
Devices and process analysis, of IEC technical committee 65: Industrial-process
measurement, control and automation.

The text of this technical specification is based on the following documents:
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Enquiry draft Report on voting
65B/622/DTS 65B/649/CC

Full information on the voting for the approval of this technical specification can be found in
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

This Technical Specification is one of a series of publications on radiation thermometers.
Future parts of this series are planned with the following titles:

Part 4: Determination of the technical data for radiation thermometers (under considerati

Part 3: Calibration of radiation thermometers (under consideration).

on);

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain Unchanged until
the m
the dg

tra
re
Wi
re

aintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http:/{webstore.iec.
ta related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will-be

nsformed into an International standard,
confirmed,

hdrawn,

pblaced by a revised edition, or

amended.

ch" in
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1 S

INDUSTRIAL PROCESS CONTROL DEVICES -
RADIATION THERMOMETERS -

Part 1: Technical data for radiation thermometers

cope

This

i.e. metrological data to be given in data sheets and operating instructions forcrag

therm

and tgrminology are used consistently.

Technjical data for radiation thermometers are frequently given using terms-whose mear

not cl

condifions which are not standardised. Often, influence parameters and
ependencies of technical data are not given. As a result, the dser cannot easily compare

interd
the t
comp

The ;t(urpose of this Technical Specification is to facjlitate comparability and tests
€

Ther
stand

NOTE

NOTE

this Spgcification for a specific type of radiation thermometer. Only the relevant data should be stated and
comply|with this Specification.

2 Normative references

The f

For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest ¢

of the

Guidg to the Expression of Uncertainty of Measurement (1995) [BIPM, IEC, IFCC,
IUPAC, IUPAP <@IML]

International Vocabulary of Basic and General Terms in Metrology (1993) [BIPM, IEC,

ISO, |

3 T

3.1

echnical specification applies 10 radiation thermometry. It detines the technical

pmeters with one wavelength range and one measurement field, to ensure thatth

bar and therefore open to misinterpretation. Moreover, the data are|given for mea

bchnical design and performance data of radiation thermometers and tes
iance with the manufacturer’s specifications are difficult to' carry out.

ore, unambiguous definitions are stipulated )for stating technical data
brdised measuring conditions.

Infrared ear thermometers are excluded from thjs Specification.

P It is not compulsory for manufacturers and, sellers of radiation thermometers to include all items ¢

bllowing referenced doeuments are indispensable for the application of this docd

referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

data,
iation
b data

ing is
suring
hutual

s for

bility.
under

iven in
should

ment.
dition

ISO,

IFCC,

PPAC, IUPAP, OIML]

erms, definitions and abbreviations

Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply.

3.1.1
meas

uring temperature range

temperature range for which the radiation thermometer is designed
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3.1.2

measurement uncertainty (accuracy)

parameter, associated with the result of a measurement, that characterises the dispersion of
the values that could reasonably be attributed to the measurand

3.1.3

noise equivalent temperature difference

parameter which indicates the contribution of the measurement uncertainty in °C, which is due
to instrument noise

314
measpring distance

distarice or distance range between the radiation thermometer and the target (megsured
object) for which the radiation thermometer is designed

3.1.5
field-pf-view
usually circular, flat surface of a measured object from which the radiation thermgmeter
receives radiation

3.1.6
distance ratio
ratio ¢f the measuring distance to the diameter of the field-of<view when the target is in fpcus

3.1.7
size-9f-source effect
differgnce in the radiance- or temperature reading of the radiation thermometer [when
changing the size of the radiating area of the observed source

3.1.8
emisgivity setting
the emissivity of a surface is the ratio between the radiation emitted from this surface and the
radiatjon from a blackbody at the“same temperature. The emissivity describes a thermo-
physi¢al material characteristic, which in addition to the chemical composition of the material
may 4lso be dependent on thevsurface structure (rough, smooth), the emission directijon as
well as on the observed waveléngth and the temperature of the measured object.

In mopt measuring sitdations a radiation thermometer is used on a surface with an emigsivity
significantly lower than 1. For this purpose most thermometers have the possibility of
adjusiing the emissivity setting. The temperature reading is then automatically corrected

3.1.9
spectral range
paranjeter which gives the lower and upper limits of the wavelength range over whigh the

radiattomtirermometet opet ates

3.1.10

influence of the internal instrument or ambient temperature (temperature parameter)
parameter which gives the additional uncertainty of the measured temperature value
depending on the deviation of the temperature of the radiation thermometer from the value for
which the technical data is valid after warm-up time and under stable ambient conditions

3.1.11

influence of air humidity (humidity parameter)

parameter which gives the additional uncertainty of the measured temperature value
depending on the relative air humidity at a defined ambient temperature
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3.1.12
long-term stability
reproducibility of measurements repeated over a long time period

3.1.13
short-term stability
reproducibility of measurements repeated over a short time period (several hours)

3.1.14

repea

tability

twice the standard deviation of measurements repeated under the same conditions within a

very gnort time span (several minutes)

3.1.15
interg

hangeability

maximum deviation between the readings of two instruments of the same type operating

under

3.1.16
respo
time i
(objed
radiat

3.1.17
expog

identical conditions divided by two
nse time
hterval between the instant of an abrupt change in the alue of the input parameter

t temperature or object radiation) and the instant from which the measured value
on thermometer (output parameter) remains within specified limits of its final value
pure time

of the

time interval necessary during which an abrupt chhange in the value of the input pargmeter

(objed
radiat

3.1.18

warmtrup time

time
to ope

3.1.1¢

t temperature or object radiation) has to,be present, such that the output value
on thermometer reaches a given measurement value

eriod needed after switching on'the radiation thermometer for the radiation thermo
rate according to its specifications

oper

permissible temperature’ range and humidity range within which the radiation thermg
may He operated. For-this temperature range and humidity range the specifications are

3.1.2

storage and-transport temperature range and air humidity range
permissible/ ambient temperature range and humidity range within which the rag
thermpmeter may be stored and transported without suffering permanent change

ting temperaturerange and air humidity range

of the

meter

meter

alid

iation

3.2

Abbreviations

FWHM: Full width at half maximum

NETD

: Noise equivalent temperature difference

SSE: Size-of-source effect
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4 Technical data

4.1 Types of technical data

Two types of technical data have to be distinguished: metrological data and equipment
features. The metrological data relate to the metrologically relevant values measured with a
radiation thermometer, whereas the equipment features are mainly important for operation
and convenience in the use of the equipment.

4.1.1 Metrological data

The foHewine
thermpmeter:

adiation

— measuring temperature range (3.1.1)

— measurement uncertainty (accuracy) (3.1.2)

— ndise equivalent temperature difference (NETD) (3.1.3)
— measuring distance (3.1.4)

— fidld-of-view (target area, measurement field) (3.1.5)

— distance ratio (distance factor) (3.1.6)

— size-of-source effect (SSE) (3.1.7)

issivity setting (3.1.8)

ctral range (3.1.9)

— temperature parameter (3.1.10)

— humidity parameter (3.1.11)

— lomg-term stability (3.1.12)

— shiort-term stability (3.1.13)

— repeatability (3.1.14)

— inferchangeability (3.1.15)

— regponse time (3.1.16)

— exposure time (3.1.17)

— wgrm-up time (3.1.48)

— operating temperature range and air humidity range (3.1.19)
— storage anddransport temperature range and air humidity range (3.1.20)

Relevant parameters for the particular metrological data, e.g. measuring conditions, influence
parameters/and mutual interdependences shall be given.

Since several metrological data of a radiation thermometer depend on the emissivity setting of
the instrument, they shall always be given for an emissivity setting of 1, if not stated
otherwise. For radiation thermometers with an internal fixed emissivity setting different from 1,
the specifications shall be given for the standard setting of the instrument and the emissivity
value shall be stated. The measuring temperature range (3.1.1), the measurement uncertainty
(3.1.2) and the noise equivalent temperature difference (3.1.3) of a radiation thermometer
strongly depend on the emissivity setting of the radiation thermometer.
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4111 Measuring temperature range
41111 General

The measurement uncertainty remains within the specified limits for the following temperature
range.

NOTE Sometimes it is useful to state additionally a wider “indicating temperature range” over which the
thermometer will display a temperature but its specifications are not guaranteed.

4.1.1.1.2 Examples of data

M winoa-tomooratiura ran oo
eas gy toTrperatarcTartgcs

-5p Cto 1 000 °C
or

4d0 °C to 2 500 °C for the emissivity range 0,1 to 1,0
4.11.p Measurement uncertainty (accuracy)
4.1.1.1 General

The Jjalue of the measurement uncertainty shall be given todether with the measurgment
result|(see the Guide to the Expression of Uncertainty of Measurement).

NOTE | Where the measurement result M and the measurementyuncertainty U are established, the valug of the
measufand lies with high probability within the limits M - U and"M + U. The measurement uncertainty shpuld be
stated @s U, with a confidence level of approximately 95 % (expanded uncertainty, coverage factor k = 2).

The measurement uncertainty should be quoted’with respect to the International Temperature
Scale| (currently ITS-90) — i.e. the uncertainty should include both the dispersion ¢f the
instrument readings with respect to the calibration artefacts used and the uncertainty jin the
tracegbility of these calibration artefacts” to the ITS-90. Alternatively, the two contributions
may He stated separately.

The ffequently-used term “accuracy” is a qualitative concept and should not be used with
numefical details. It generally-signifies the closeness of the agreement between the resylt of a
meastrement and the value ‘of the measurand (see the International Vocabulary of Basjc and
General Terms in Metrology).

4.1.1.p.2 Required parameters

The measurement uncertainty depends on the confidence level (a confidence leyel of
approkimately 95 % should be given), the measured temperature, the ambient temperature,
the internalt’'temperature of the radiation thermometer, the air humidity, the source digmeter
and t i i ' i rs are
to be stated.

To simplify the uncertainty statement and make it more comparable, standardised
measurement conditions shall be used as far as possible: The measurement uncertainty shall
be stated for a confidence level of approximately 95 % and shall be valid over the complete
specified operating temperature range and air humidity range (3.1.19), if not stated otherwise.
Alternatively it shall be stated for: Confidence level approximately 95 %, ambient temperature
23 °C, relative air humidity of 50 % at 23 °C.

NOTE Radiation thermometers often cover a wide measuring temperature range and the radiance signal strongly
increases with the target temperature. Uncertainties in temperature measurement arise from drift and noise. The
noise contribution is often higher at the bottom of the temperature range and typically insignificant over most of the
temperature range. For a complete specification manufacturers should provide the measurement uncertainty
sampled across the complete measuring temperature range (3.1.1). This may be done by a table (see Table 1 and
Table 2).
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4.1.1.2.3 Examples of data
Measurement uncertainty:

0,5 °C + 0,2 % of the measured value in °C at a confidence level of approximately 95 %,
over the complete measuring temperature range, over the complete instrument operating
temperature and air humidity range, a source diameter of 60 mm (with a surrounding area
att =23 °C) and over the complete measuring distance

or

0,5 °C at a confidence level of approximately 95 %, a measured temperature of 100 °C, an

in uIIIClI' tUIII’JUIatUIU Uf tI’IU' I.IIDtIUIIIUIIt flUIlI G OC tU CC OC, d IUI’GL‘I.VU al.l l’lullll’u’l‘ty ufS) % at
23| °C, a source diameter of 60 mm (with a surrounding area att = 23 °C) and a distahce of
1m
or
Table 1 — Measurement uncertainty (example 1)
Mepsured Uncertainty Internal Source Meapuring
temperature (95 % temperature diameter distance
° confidence range Ambient conditions
level)
C °c °C mm m
100 0,8 0-60 23 °C4/50 % RH 30 1
100 0,5 0-60 23 2C/1 50 % RH 60 1
500 1,5 0-60 23 °C /50 % RH 30 1
500 1,0 0-60 23°C /50 % RH 60 1
900 2,6 0-60 23°C /50 % RH 30 1
900 2,0 0 —60 23°C /50 % RH 60 1
or
Table 2-~Measurement uncertainty (example 2)
Mepsured Uncertainty Internal Source Meaburing
temperature (95°% temperature diameter distance
confidence range Ambient conditions
. level)
C °c °C mm m
100 0,5 0-60 23 °C /<50 % RH 60 1
100 0,6 0-60 23°C/>50% RH 60 1
500 1,0 0-60 23 °C /<50 % RH 60 1
500 1,2 0-60 23°C/>50%RH 60 1
900 2,0 0-60 23 °C /<50 % RH 60 1
900 2,4 0-60 23°C/>50% RH 60 1

41.1.3 Noise equivalent temperature difference (NETD)
4.1.1.3.1 General

Noise occurs in all electrical equipment. A sufficiently large signal-to-noise ratio shall be
realised for each quantitative measurement. With spectral or band-pass radiation
thermometers, the signal-to-noise ratio is basically improved by increasing the response time
(integration time). The noise is highly dependent on the particular signal processing. In
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contrast to the other metrological data, the confidence interval in this case is 68,3 %
(standard uncertainty, k = 1).

For low cost instruments the NETD may be limited by the resolution of the instrument.

The NETD is generally largest at the lowest temperature of the measuring temperature range.
For more information on the NETD the manufacturer should be contacted.

4.1.1.3.2 Required parameters

The measured temperature and the response time (3.1.16) are to be stated with the NETD.
For spme instruments the NETD depends on the instrument- or ambient temperaturg¢. For
theselinstruments the instrument- or ambient temperature also has to be stated.

4.1.1.8.3 Examples of data
Noise|equivalent temperature difference:

0,1°C(20°C/0,255)
at fa measured temperature of 20 °C and response time of tggpe,<=0,25 s

or

0,1 °C (20 °C / 100 Hz to 1 kHz)

at l|a measured temperature of 20 °C and after the.signal has passed through a band pass
filter from 100 Hz to 1 kHz

4.1.1.E Measuring distance
4.1.1.4.1 General

For the distance or distance range spécified in 4.1.1.4.3, the specifications are valid|if not
stated otherwise.

NOTE | With the measuring distance\\the field-of-view (3.1.5) and the size-of-source effect (3.1.7) dhange.
Therefgre the manufacturer should(additionally provide a graph or equation showing the field-of-view as a function
of the measuring distance.

4.1.1.4.2 Required parameters

It has|to be stated ‘from which part of the radiation thermometer the distance to the target has
to be measured!

NOTE | Stating\.the measuring distance from the front lens should be avoided, as it is impractical.

4.1.1.4.3 Examples of data

Measuring distance:
385 mm from the red mark on the objective tube
or
200 mm to 1 000 mm from the front edge of the objective tube
41.1.5 Field-of-view
4.1.1.51 General

Its magnitude is determined by the optical components in the radiation thermometer. As the
field-of-view is not sharply defined, it is necessary to state the diameter of the field-of-view at
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which the signal has dropped to a certain fraction of its total integrated value (hemispherical
value) (see first three examples in 4.1.1.5.3).

Other synonymous terms used for the field-of-view are target area, target size and
measurement field.

NOTE The transfer function between the measured radiation (input parameter) and temperature (output
parameter) is non-linear. As an example the change in indicated temperature corresponding to a 1 % change in the
radiation exchange with a radiation thermometer is given in Annex A. The field-of-view is therefore either defined
for the fraction of measured radiation or, for instruments which only read directly in temperature, it is necessary to
specify a change in the measured temperature in °C at a given temperature for the field-of-view in comparison to
the total integrated value (hemispherical value).

4.1.1.5-

value
(hemigpherical value) and usually on the measuring distance (3.1.4), it is necessary tq state
the measuring distance in addition to the fraction. The fraction value should be ‘at least |90 %;
typical values are 90 %, 95 % and 99 %.

The rglation between the field-of-view and the measuring distance should be shown py an
equat|on or a figure.

As an| alternative, the distance ratio (3.1.6) can be used, specified as the measuring digtance
dividgd by the diameter of the field-of-view.

view the change in the measured temperature in comparison to the total integrated value at
the specified measured temperature. As a minimum-these values should be given for th
middl¢ and bottom of the temperature range (see‘fourth example in 4.1.1.5.3).

For irfstruments which only read in temperature, it is(hecessary to specify with the fi%ald-of-

e top,

The domplete information would be a graph, which shows the signal or temperature Versus
source size (see size-of-source effect 3, 127).

NOTE | For some radiation thermometers, €especially for high temperature instruments, it is impracticable t¢ relate
the field-of-view to a hemispherical value- In this case it is allowed to relate the given field-of-view to g larger
source|(e.g. twice as large in area as«the’field-of-view) (see fifth example in 4.1.1.5.3).

The area of the source must always be given. Since the field-of-view and the size-of-qource
effect|are strongly related-see also 3.1.7.

41.1.6.3 Examples of data
Field-pf-view:

3,4 mm diameter (90 %), measuring distance: 400 mm

or
4,0 mm diameter (95 %), measuring distance: 400 mm
or
7,0 mm diameter (99 %), measuring distance: 400 mm
or

4,0 mm diameter (1,7 °C at 100 °C, 6 °C at 400 °C, 12 °C at 700 °C), measuring distance:
400 mm

or

4,0 mm diameter (5 % increase in measured radiation when the radiation source is twice
as large in area as the field-of-view), measuring distance: 400 mm
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4.1.1.6 Distance ratio
4.1.1.6.1 General

Another synonymous term used for the distance ratio is “distance factor”.

4.1.1.6.2 Required parameters

For variable focus instruments the distance ratio should be specified for a measuring distance
of 1 m, if this lies within the focusing range. If it does not lie within the focusing range, then a
suitable distance within the focusing range should be chosen.

41.1.p.3 Examples of data
Distanjce ratio:
120:1 (90 %), measuring distance: 1 m
or
150:1 (95 %), measuring distance: 1 200 mm
4.1.1.7 Size-of-source effect (SSE)
4.1.1.f7.1 General

Imperfections in the optical components, interelement feflections and scatter lead to a blurring
of thg field-of-view of a radiation thermometer. Thérefore, a radiation thermometer wjth an
ideally sharp field-of-view profile is not realizablevand in practice the signal of a radiation
thermpmeter is dependent of the size of the observed source (size-of-source effect). To
describe the SSE, the difference in the radiance- or temperature reading of the radiation
thermpmeter when changing the size of the-radiating area of the observed source shjall be
stated. The source must have a stablec.and homogenous radiance within this area (i.p. the
tempgrature and emissivity of the source shall not change when changing the size pf the
radiatjng area or such changes hayé)to be corrected). The complete information would be a
graph} which shows the signal ‘or. temperature reading versus source size (size-of-qource
effect).

To simplify the SSE statement and make it more comparable, the following measurgment
condifions shall be used“as far as possible: The SSE is to be stated at a given meaguring
distarjce, measured temperature and ambient temperature, when observing a target with the
area ¢f the nominal\field-of-view and twice the area of the nominal field-of-view or morg¢ than
twice fhe area af’the nominal field-of-view. In the later case, the area should be specified.

NOTE | The/SSE is either defined as the relative change in the observed radiance or, for instruments whigh only
read in|temperature, as the absolute change in the measured temperature at a given temperature, when changing
the obgenrved target area. Since the latter definition depends on the source temperature it is necessary to sfate the

4.1.1.7.2 Required parameters

With the size-of-source effect it is necessary to state the measuring distance and the
measured temperature. Additionally, when relevant the ambient temperature and the
temperature of the surrounding of the source (the temperature of the source aperture) when it
is different from the ambient temperature has to be stated.

4.1.1.7.3 Examples of data
Size-of-source effect:

SSE: 4,5 % increase in radiance reading when increasing the radiating area from the
specified (nominal) field-of-view to twice the field-of-view (doubling the area of the nominal
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target area), measuring distance: 400 mm, measured temperature 500 °C, ambient
temperature 23 °C

or

SSE: 1,045 radiance ratio when increasing the radiating area from the specified (nominal)
Id-of-view to twice the field-of-view, measuring distance: 400 mm, measured
temperature: 500 °C, ambient temperature: 23 °C

fie

or

1,7 °C at 100 °C, 6 °C at 400 °C, 12 °C at 700 °C increase in temperature reading when

ing =of=
vigw, measuring distance: 400 mm, ambient temperature 23 °C

4.1.1.
4.1.1.

For al

4.1.1.

The r
intern

4.1.1.
Emiss

0

or

0,
4.1.1.
4.1.1.
The s
spect

range
has re

NOTE
useful

B Emissivity setting

B.1 General

8.2 Required parameters

bl emissivity correction procedure the manufacturer has.to be contacted.

8.3 Examples of data
ivity setting:
00 to 1,000, resolution 0,001

0 to 1,00, resolution 0,01

D Spectral range

D.1 General

pectral range is given in um or nm. The lower and upper wavelength limits at whi

Alternativelyy»'a mean wavelength and full wavelength width at which the respo
ached 50'%-of the peak sensitivity (FWHM) are given.

For Some radiation thermometers, especially for narrow band or spectral radiation thermometers, it
o give“lower and upper wavelength limits at which the spectral responsivity has reached significan

than 5(

%.0f the peak responsivity (e.g. 10 %). In this case the criteria for the wavelength limits have to be s

feld-of-

metrological data the emissivity setting shall be 1 if not specified-otherwise (see 4.1.1).

hnge and the resolution of the emissivity setting shall be/ given. For information ¢n the

ch the

al responsivity_has reached 50 % of the peak responsivity are given as the sgectral

nsivity

s more
tly less
tated.

It is common for spectral radiation thermometers to give the mean wavelength of the spectral
range and the FWHM, and for band pass radiation thermometers to give the lower and upper

limits.

All elements of the optical system of the thermometer are to be taken into account when
determining the spectral responsivity.
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4.1.1.9.2 Examples of data

Spect

ral range:

0,9 um, FWHM 0,2 um

or

8 umto 14 um

4.1.1.

10 Influence of the internal instrument or ambient temperature (temperature

parameter)

4.1.1.

10.1 General

The technical data of a radiation thermometer, e.g. the measurement uncertainty (8;1.2)

be v{g
humid
the cd
a ten
instru

The in
no int
instru
instru
tempe
refere

A de
tempe
to an
uncer
radiat

ity range (3.1.19), if not stated otherwise. If the measurement uncertainty is not v
mplete operating instrument or ambient temperature range, the manufacturer shal
perature parameter which gives the additional measurement uncertainty whe
ment or ambient temperature deviates from a given reference temperature.

ernal temperature indication the ambient temperature.shall be stated instead
ment temperature. The instrument temperature value (reference temperatur
ment temperature range for which the technical data are valid shall be stated (ope€
rature range (3.1.19)). Alternatively, the ambient temperature shall be used &
nce temperature.

viation of the instrument or ambient ctemperature from the instrument refg
rature value or operating temperaturecrange for which the technical data is valid
additional measurement uncertainty., The temperature parameter gives the add
ainty of the measured value depending on the deviation of the temperature

on thermometer from the value for which the technical data is valid after warm-u

and under stable ambient conditions: It is given as the absolute or relative increase

uncer

ainty of the measured valuewhen the instrument or ambient temperature deviates

the reference temperature.

4.1.1.

For m

10.2 Required parameters

any instruments’the temperature parameter will depend on the target temperatd

this case the temperature range for which the parameter applies has to be stated.

4.1.1.

10.3 ——~Examples of data

Temp

shall

lid over the complete operating instrument or ambient temperature range and air

alid in
state
n the

strument temperature is the internal temperature of the instrument. For instrumenfts with

pf the
e) or
rating
s the

rence
leads
tional
bf the
b time
in the
5 from

re. In

erafure parameter:

0,2 °C/°C (25 °C, 600 °C), 0,02 °C/°C (25 °C > 700 °C)

additional uncertainty of the measured temperature where the internal temperature of the
radiation thermometer deviates from 25 °C for a target temperature of 600 °C and for
target temperatures above 700 °C

or

0,2 % of the measured value in °C/°C (23 °C)

additional relative uncertainty of the measured value where the internal temperature of the
radiation thermometer deviates from 23 °C for the complete measuring temperature range
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4.1.1.11 Influence of air humidity (humidity parameter)
4.1.1.11.1 General

The technical data of a radiation thermometer, e.g. the measurement uncertainty (3.1.2), shall
be valid over the specified measuring distance (3.1.4) and operating temperature range and
air humidity range (3.1.19), if not stated otherwise. If within the specified measurement
distance the measurement uncertainty is not valid in the complete operating air humidity
range, the manufacturer shall state a humidity parameter which gives the additional
measurement uncertainty when the air humidity deviates from a given reference humidity.

NOTE The humidity parameter depends on a variety of factors. Its measurement by the manufacturer and its
applicafion by the user is difficult. In general, therefore, working with a humidity parameter should be avoided and
the sp}cified measurement uncertainty should be valid over the complete specified operating air humidjty and
measuling distance range.

The egffect of humidity should be described in the operating instructions of\the radiation
thermpmeter. Some radiation thermometers allow an internal correction of the influence of
humidity on the signal, when the air humidity, air temperature and measuring distance dre set
by thq user.

The rgéference air humidity is the air humidity for which the technical data are valid and shall
be stdted.

A deyiation of the air humidity from the reference airChumidity leads to an addjtional
uncerfainty in temperature measurement. The humidity parameter gives the addjtional
uncerfainty of the measured temperature value depending on the relative air humidity at a
defingd ambient temperature. It is given as the absolute or relative increase in uncertajnty in
the nmjeasured value per percentage change in\the air humidity relative to the refdrence
humidqity.

4.1.1./11.2 Required parameters

The humidity parameter depends_-on the measuring distance and when stated |as a
tempgrature shift also on the target-temperature. The humidity parameter should alwgys be
statedq for a measuring distance, target temperature, reference humidity and ambient
tempgrature which is typical for the application of the radiation thermometer. If no ftarget
tempgrature is stated, the-parameter shall be valid for the whole measuring tempefature
range

4.1.1.11.3 Examples of data
Humidity paraméter:

0,2 °C(%(50 %, 23 °C, 1 m, 600 °C), 0,1 °C/% (50 %, 23 °C, 1 m, < 500 °C)

adpitienal uncertainty of the measured temperature where the relative humidity deyiates
from 50 % at 23 °C for a measuring distance of 1 m for a target temperature of 600 °C and
target temperatures below 500 °C

or

0,02 % of the measured value in °C/% (45 %, 23 °C, 1 m)

additional uncertainty of the measured value where the relative humidity deviates from
45 % at 23 °C for a measuring distance of 1 m for the complete measuring temperature
range

4.1.1.12 Long-term stability
411121 General

The long-term stability should be stated in °C over a time span of 90 days or over 1 year.
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4.1.1.

12.2 Required parameters

The long-term stability depends on the stability of the mechanical, electrical and optical
components of the radiation thermometer, the measured temperature and the confidence

level.

4.1.1.

Long-

The last two parameters are to be stated.

12.3 Example of data

term stability:

+ 2 °C over 90 days

or

4.1.1.
4.1.1.

The 9

4.1.1.

The o
respo
are to

4.1.1.

Short;
+ (
at
tin

or

be
an

4.1.1.

°C over 1 year
a measured temperature of 100 °C and a confidence level of approxinately 95 %

13 Short-term stability

13.1 General

13.2 Required parameters
hort-term stability depends on the measured temperature, the confidence levg

hse time (3.1.16) and the internal instrument or ambient temperature. These paran
be stated.

13.3 Example of data
term stability:

,1 °C/h

a measured temperature”’of 50 °C, a confidence level of approximately 95 %, a res
e of trgpo, = 1 s andyan instrument temperature of 25 °C after warm-up time

fter than Q,6-°C at a measured temperature of 50 °C, a response time of tpgpe, = 1
instrument temperature of 25 °C within 5 h after warm-up time

14, \_Repeatability

hort-term stability should be stated in a rate °C/h or,as a maximum temperature
deviafion within a short time span (several hours) after warm<up time.

|, the
heters

ponse

s and

4.1.1.

4.1 Required parameters

The repeatability depends on the measured temperature and the response time (3.1.16) and
may depend on the internal instrument or ambient temperature. These parameters are to be
stated.

4.1.1.

14.2 Example of data

Repeatability:

+ 0,05 °C

at a response time of tpgpe, = 1S, @ measured temperature of 50 °C, a confidence level of
approximately 95 % and an instrument temperature of 23 °C
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4.1.1.15 Interchangeability
4.1.1.15.1 General

No two instruments will differ by more than twice this figure (see example given in 4.1.1.15.2)

NOTE The interchangeability value will not necessarily be the same as the uncertainty value. It is a critical
parameter for the production control, when an instrument should be replaced by another of the same type.

4.1.1.15.2 Example of data

Interchangeability:

+ 2 °C in the temperature range 400 °C to 1 300 °C
4.1.1.16 Response time
41.1.16.1 General
The Igwer/upper temperature value for specifying the response time has)to be a temperature

value|within, respectively, the lower/upper quartile of the measuring. témperature range (see
Figure 1).

For al radiation thermometer the rise and fall times (response times for rising and falling
tempgrature steps) may be different. If this is the case, it shall be stated.

Thermal input'signal

A /
100 %

90 %
©
c
2
[}
2 i
= Output signal
o)
1

10 %

0 OA) / - -—
Response time Time
IEC 538/08

Figure 1 ~Demonstration of the response time to a rising temperature step

411162 Required parameters

The response time depends on the type of signal processing within the radiation thermometer.
The magnitude of the temperature step (lower value and upper value) as well as the
percentage or temperature limit are to be given when stating the response time. The response
time has to be measured after warm up time and under stable ambient conditions.

4.1.1.16.3 Examples of data
Response time:

tho% = 0,05 S (25 c’(:, 100 OC)
0,05 s for 90 % of the maximum value of the temperature step from 25 °C to 100 °C

or

thg% =1s (20 OC, 1 000 OC)
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1 s for 99 % of the maximum value of the temperature step from 20 °C to 1 000 °C
4.1.1.17 Exposure time
411171 General

The exposure time is a relevant specification for radiation thermometers which have a
significant delay time as part of their response time and observe objects passing through their
field of view within a time span shorter than the response time (see Figure 2). In this case the
exposure time is a relevant specification which shall be given by the manufacturer of the
radiation thermometer.

\ /Thermal Input signal
100 %

90 %
g E
2 xi)ir?qseure N /Output signal
E B
ks
(0]
1

10 %

_ Delay time Time
Response time

IEC 539/08

Figure 2 — Demonstration.of the exposure time

41.1./17.2 Required parameters

The exposure time depends on the “signal processing conditions within the radiation
thermpmeter, the magnitude of the témperature step (starting value and plateau value) as well
as th¢ reached percentage of the_temperature step of the output signal. The exposure time
has tq be measured after warm:up time and under stable ambient conditions.

4.1.1.017.3 Examples_of.data
Expogure time:

tedooy, = 0,0378(25 °C, 100 °C, 90 %)
0,03 s for.90 % of the maximum value of the temperature step from 25 °C to 100 °C

or

tE95% = 0,1 S (20 OC, 1000 c’C, 95 %)
0,1 s for 95 % of the maximum value of the temperature step from 20 °C to 1 000 °C

4.1.1.18 Warm-up time
4.1.1.18.1 Example of data
Warm-up time:

15 min at 23 °C ambient temperature
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4.1.1.19 Operating temperature range and air humidity range

4.1.1.19.1 General

For instruments with no internal temperature indication the ambient temperature shall be
stated instead of the instrument temperature (3.1.10). The specified relative air humidity

range is valid over the complete specified operating temperature range, if not stated
otherwise (see 3.1.10 and 3.1.11).

4.1.1.19.2 Examples of data

Operating temperature range and air humidity range:

10|°C to 50 °C, 30 % to 70 %
or
-2( °C to 80 °C, 40 % to 60 %

or
10| °C to 50 °C, less than 85 % relative humidity at 35 °C

4.1.1.20 Storage and transport temperature range and air humidity range
4.1.1.20.1 General

The specified relative air humidity range is valid over the complete specified sforage
tempgrature range, if not stated otherwise.

CondInsation is a major cause of damage to instruments in “storage”, often resulting when a
cold ipstrument is brought into a warm environment.

4.1.1.20.2 Example of data

Storage and transport temperature range and air humidity range:
-2p °C to 80 °C, 10 % to 90. %,non-condensing

4.1.2 Equipment features

Equipment features afe“usually application and user-orientated and should be gijen in
additipn to the metrological data.

The fgllowing are examples of equipment features:

— type ofradiation thermometer: total radiation, broad-band, narrow-band, spectral, etd.

— meéchanical and electrical connecting conditions: type of protection, vibration resistance, load
resIStance of signal CONVerter/processor, Insulation resistance, diefectric withstand voltage, etc.

— detector: thermopile, pyroelectric, Si, Ge, InGaAs, PbS, InSb, HgCdTe (MCT), etc.
— output types: display, analogue (e.g. DC 4-20 mA), digital (e.g. RS232C), etc.

— output signal: minimal signal step size, refresh time, etc.

— display: resolution, etc.

— optical system: aperture, lens, mirror, fibre, etc.

— focussing: fixed focus, variable focus

— target marking: yes/no, if yes type (laser, LED, ...) and alignment uncertainty
— view finder: yes/no, if yes type and alignment uncertainty

— component: separate, united

— usage: portable, installed, etc.
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Annex A
(informative)

Table A.1 hereunder gives an example of the change in indicated temperature corresponding
to a 1 % change in the radiation exchange with a radiation thermometer at 23 °C.

Table A.1 — Change in indicated temperature corresponding to a 1 % change in the
radiation exchange with a radiation thermometer at 23 °C

74 9,J 7 0,0 759 MY 1,1 12,6

24 3,9 52 7,5 8,2 9,8 12,0 13,5

LESAYAY T

1600 1,6 2,
1700 1,8 2,3 2,7 4,3 5,8 8,2 8,9 10,6 12,9 14,5
1800 1,9 2,5 3,0 4,7 6,3 8,9 9,7 11,5 13,8 15,4
1900 2,1 2,8 3,3 5.2 6,9 9,6 10,5 12,3 14,8 16,4
2000 2,3 3,1 3,6 57 7,5 10,4 11,3 13,2 15,7 17,4

Wa z';"gth 0,65 0,85 1,0 1,6 22 343 39 52 &0 [11,5
T2II ;::"::re Temperature Change
°C °C
~100
50 0.7
0 00. |00
50 02., .02 02 04 |04
100 020 03+ 04 05 06! |08
150 03, Q4 05 _ 06 09 K
200 03, <05 06 _ 08 K 14
250 03 045 07, 07 1,0 1.4 1.8
300 04, 05F 08 09 1,2 1,70 | 2.1
350 04. “06 09 K 14] 20, |25
400 05.0, 07 K 1,2 16] 23 |29
450 04, 06 08 1,2 1.4 19] 26, |33
500 04 07; 09 1.4 160 2.1 30. |37
550 052 0,8 1,0 1,6 1,80 24 33. | 4.1
600 05, 05: 09 1,2 1,80 20, 26, 3.7 |45
650 05! .06 1,0 137 20, 23] 29 40 |49
700 06.. (.07 K 15] 22 25 32, 44 |53
750 05! 06 07 1.2 16] 25 _ 28 35 48 |58
800] 05! _ 0,77 0.8 1.3 18] 2.7, 30, 39 52 |62
850  0,6. ~.0,7i 0,9 1.4 191 29 33 42, 56 |66
900  06.) 08 1,0 15] 2.1 32 36] 45 60 | 7.1
950 .0z 09 1,0 17: 23 35 39] 49 64 |75
7000] _~.0,7 1,0 K 1,8 25 37, 472 52 6,8 |80
11001~ 0,9 1,1 131 2.1 29 43, 48 59 76, |89
1200 1,0 1.3 15] 24 33, 49. 54 67, 85 |98
1300 K 15 7. 28 37: 55 61 741 94. 10,7
7400 1.3 7. 20 341 42 6,1 68 82 102 117
7

NOTE For “Measured Temperature” lower than marked by the bold line, the temperature of the radiation
thermometer (23 °C) has to be taken in account.

The change in indicated temperature corresponding to a change in the radiant power received
by the radiation thermometer is calculated as:

AT = [T(A[(1 + B) x (Ly1s) - Lia,TRef) * LiaTRen!) — Tsl
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is the temperature according to the inverse function of Planck’s law;

is the spectral radiance according to Planck’s law;

is the wavelength;

is the temperature of the source;

is the temperature of the reference (temperature of the radiation thermometer);
is 23 °C;

is 1 %.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

DISPOSITIFS DE COMMANDE DES PROCESSUS INDUSTRIELS -
PYROMETRES -

Partie 1: Données techniques pour les pyrométres

AVANT-PROPOS

orgpnisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaisonlavec la CEl, par
égdlement aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale ,de Normalisatior
selgn des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les| décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techniqdes-représentent, dans la
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de
intdressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les| Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont g
conpme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEIl. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qug
s'agsure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue resp
de ['éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en estdaite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les™Publications de la CEl dans leurs publi
natjonales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEIl et toutes publi
natjonales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étreiindiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

La |[CEl n’a prévu aucune procédure de marquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage
responsabilité pour les équipements déclarés cohformes a une de ses Publications.

To

s les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sent en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicatio

Audqune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a la CEl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxilia
mandataires, y compris ses experts (particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des (
natjonaux de la CEIl, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tou
dommage de quelque nature que cé soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris |
de |ustice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CE
toufe autre Publication de la\CEl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'aftention est attirée sures références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publi
réfgrencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’aftention est attirée ‘sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuve
I'objet de droits) de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenu
responsable de\ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence
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lorsqu’en dépit de maints efforts, I'accord requis ne peut étre réalisé en faveur
publication d’une Norme internationale, ou

de la

lorsque le sujet en question est encore en cours de développement technique ou quand,
pour une raison quelconque, la possibilité d’'un accord pour la publication d’'une Norme

internationale peut étre envisagée pour I'avenir mais pas dans I'immédiat.

Les spécifications techniques font I'objet d’un nouvel examen trois ans au plus tard apres leur
publication afin de décider éventuellement de leur transformation en Normes internationales.

La CEI/TS 62492-1, qui est une spécification technique, a été établie par le sous-comité 65B:
Dispositifs et analyse de processus, du comité d’études 65 de la CEIl: Mesures et commandes
dans les processus industriels.
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Le texte de cette spécification technique est issu des documents suivants:

Projet d’enquéte Rapport de vote

65B/622/DTS 65B/649/CC

:2008

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette spécification technique.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2
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Spécification technique appartient a d’'une série de publications sur les pyrométre
5 parties de cette série sont prévues avec les titres suivants:

2: Détermination des données techniques pour les pyrométres (a I'étude)y

3: Etalonnage des pyromeétres (a I'étude).

bnance indiquée sur le site web de la CEl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dar
es relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

nsformée en Norme internationale,
conduite,
pprimée,
mplacée par une édition révisée, ou

5. Les

Mmité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas maodifié avant la date de

s les
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DISPOSITIFS DE COMMANDE DES PROCESSUS INDUSTRIELS -
PYROMETRES -

Partie 1: Données techniques pour les pyrométres

1 Domaine d’application

rayon
métro
des p
afind

Les données techniques pour les pyrométres sont fréquemment exprimées en utilisan

terme

interprétations erronées. De plus, les données sont fournies pour{des conditions de m

qui n
mutug
conce
confo

L’obje
consé
techn

NOTE
Spécifi
NOTE
cités d
donnég

2 R

Les d
docun
non d
amen

Guide

p q pPp
ement (pyrométrie). Elle définit les données techniques, c’est a dire lescdo
ogiques a fournir dans les feuilles descriptives et les instructions de fonctionn
rométres fonctionnant dans un domaine de longueur d’onde et un domaine'de m
garantir que les données et la terminologie sont utilisées avec cohérence.

dont la signification n’est pas claire et en conséquence, elles. peuvent conduire
sont pas normalisées. Souvent des paramétres d’influence et les interdépend

ption technique et les données d'aptitude a la fonction des pyrométres et les ess
mité par rapport aux spécifications du constructeur, sont difficiles a réaliser.

t de cette Spécification technique est de faciliter la comparabilité et la testabili
quence, des définitions non ambigués  sont stipulées pour établir des do
ques, dans des conditions de mesures normalisées.

1 Les thermométres tympaniques, travaillant ‘dans l'infrarouge sont hors du domaine de la p
Cation.

s pertinentes soient établies et soient conformes a la présente Spécification technique.
eférences normatives

ocuments de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du p

htées, la derniére édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éve
Hements):

pour’ I'expression de l'incertitude de mesure (1995) [BIPM, CEI, FICC, ISO,

uicpP

\\UIPPA]

lles ne sont pas établis. Il en résulte que I'utilisateur ne_peut pas comparer facilem

nent. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les référ

par
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P 1l n'est pas obligatoire pour les constructeurs et les vendeurs de pyromeétres d’inclure tous leq points
ans la présente Spécification, dans“la’ spécification d’'un pyrométre spécifique. Il convient que sel

les les

ésent
ences
ntuels

OIML,

Vocabulaire international des termes fondamentaux et généraux de métrologie (1993) [BIPM,
CEl, FICC, ISO, OIML, UICPA, UIPPA]

3 Termes, définitions et abréviations

3.1

Pour |

3.1.1
étend

Termes et définitions

es besoins du présents document, les termes et définitions suivants s’appliquent.

ue de la température mesurable

étendue de température pour laquelle le pyrométre est congu
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3.1.2

incertitude de mesure (précision)

parametre associé au résultat d’'une mesure, qui caractérise la dispersion des valeurs qui
peuvent raisonnablement étre attribuées au mesurande

3.1.3

différence de température équivalente au bruit

parameétre qui indique la contribution de l'incertitude de mesure en °C, qui résulte du bruit de
I'instrument

3.1.4

dista
distar]ce, ou domaine de distances, entre le pyrométre et la cible (objet a mesurer] pour
laquelle le pyrométre est congu

3.1.5
champ de visée
générplement une surface circulaire et plane d’'un objet mesuré duquel.le pyrométre regoit un
rayonhement

3.1.6
rappdrt de distance
rappoft de la distance de mesure sur le diamétre du champ_de visée, quand la focalisatipn est
réalisg¢e sur la cible

3.1.7
effet de taille de source
différgnce dans la lecture de la luminance ou de‘la température quand la taille de la surface
rayonhante de la source observée varie

3.1.8
réglage de I’émissivité
I’émissivité d’'une surface est le rapport entre le rayonnement émis par cette surface et le
rayonhement d’'un corps noir a fa-méme température. L’émissivité décrit une caractérigtique
thermp-physique d’'une matiére-'qui en plus de la composition chimique de la matiére peut
aussi|dépendre de la structure de la surface (rugueuse, lisse), de la direction de I'émijission
ainsi que de la longueur«dionde observée et de la température de I'objet mesuré.

Dans |la plupart des_situations de mesure, un pyromeétre est utilisé pour une surfacg dont
I’émisivité est significativement inférieure a 1. Pour cette raison, la plupart des pyromeétres
poss&dent un<séglage de [I'émissivité. La lecture de température est ainsi cofrigée
automatiquement.

3.1.9
domaiﬂe—spc»t-a!
parametre donnant les limites inférieure et supérieure de I'étendue de longueur d’onde sur
laquelle le pyrométre fonctionne

3.1.10

influence de la température interne de l'instrument ou de la température ambiante
(paramétre de température)

parameétre donnant l'incertitude supplémentaire de la valeur mesurée de la température qui
dépend de I'écart de la température du pyrométre par rapport a la valeur pour laquelle les
données techniques sont valides aprés le temps de stabilisation thermique et dans des
conditions ambiantes stables
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3.1.11

influence de I’humidité de I’air (parameétre d’humidité)

parametre donnant l'incertitude supplémentaire de la valeur mesurée de la température qui
dépend de I'’humidité relative de I'air a une température ambiante définie

3.1.12
stabilité a long terme
reproductibilité de mesures répétées sur une longue durée

3.1.13
stabilité a court terme

reproductibilité
deux [fois I'’écart type de mesures répétées dans les mémes conditions dans un trés|court
intervalle de temps (quelques minutes)

3.1.1

interghangeabilité
écart [maximal entre les lectures de deux instruments du méme type fonctionnant dans des
condifions identiques, divisé par deux

3.1.16
temps$ de réponse
intervalle de temps entre I'instant d’un changement abrupt de la valeur du paramétre d’Intrée
(tempgrature d’objet ou rayonnement d’objet). .et ' I'instant auquel la valeur mesurg¢e du
pyroniétre (parametre de sortie) reste dans des-limites spécifiées de sa valeur finale

3.1.117
temps d’exposition
intervalle de temps nécessaire pendant lequel un changement abrupt de la valeur du
paramétre d’entrée (température _d’objet ou rayonnement d’objet) doit étre présent afin que la
valeur de sortie du pyrometre atteigne une valeur de mesure donnée

3.1.18
temps de chauffe (de stabilisation thermique)

durée| nécessaire aprés la mise en marche du pyromeétre pour que celui-ci fonciionne
confofmément a ses.spécifications

domafine de temperature et domalne d humldlte de I’air pour le fonctlonnement

ipnner.
'S

3.1.20

domaine de température et domaine d’humidité de I’air pour le stockage et le transport
domaines de température ambiante et d’humidité permis dans lesquels le pyrométre peut étre
stocké et transporté sans subir un dommage permanent

3.2  Abréviations
FWHM: largeur totale a mi-hauteur (FWHM pour Full Width at Half Maximum)

NETD: différence de température équivalente au bruit (NETD pour Noise Equivalent
Temperature Difference

SSE: effet de taille de source (SSE pour Size-of-Source Effect)
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4 Données techniques

4.1 Types de données techniques

Une distinction doit étre faite entre les données métrologiques et les caractéristiques du
matériel. Les données métrologiques sont en relation avec les valeurs métrologiques
pertinentes mesurées avec le pyromeétre alors que les caractéristiques du matériel sont
principalement importantes pour le fonctionnement et le besoin de I'utilisateur du matériel.

4.1.1 Données métrologiques

Les dennées—métrotogiques—stivantes—sont—utitisées—pour—décriretes—caractéristiques d'un
pyromeétre:

— éténdue de la température mesurable (3.1.1)

— ingertitude de mesure (précision) (3.1.2)

— différence de température équivalente au bruit (NETD) (3.1.3)

— digtance de mesure (3.1.4)

— chlamp devisée (surface de la cible, domaine de mesure) (3.1.5)
— rapport de distance (facteur de distance) (3.1.6)

— effet de taille de source (SSE) (3.1.7)

— réglage de I'émissivité (3.1.8)

— ddmaine spectral (31.9)

— pdrameétre de température (3.1.10)

— pdramétre d’humidité (3.1.11)

— stabilité a long terme (3.1.12)

— stabilité a court terme (3.1.13)

— reproductibilité (3.1.14)

— inferchangeabilité (3.1.15)

— temps de réponse (3.1.16)

— temps d’exposition (3.4.17)

— temps de chauffe (de)stabilisation thermique) (3.1.18)

— ddmaines de température et d’humidité de I'air de fonctionnement (3.1.19)
— ddmaines de température et d’humidité de I'air pour le stockage et le transport (3.1.20)
Les plaramétres pertinents pour des données métrologiques particuliéres, c’est a dirg, les

condifions.de mesure, les paramétres d’influence et les interdépendances mutuelles dpivent
étre fournis.

Puisque plusieurs données métrologiques d’'un pyrométre dépendent du réglage de
I’émissivité de l'instrument, elles doivent toujours étre données pour une émissivité égale a 1,
sauf spécification contraire. Pour les pyromeétres possédant un réglage fixe d’émissivité
interne différent de 1, les spécifications doivent étre données pour le réglage standard de
I'instrument et la valeur de I’émissivité doit étre donnée. L’étendue de la température
mesurable (3.1.1), I'incertitude de mesure (3.1.2) et la différence de température équivalente
au bruit (3.1.3) du pyrometre dépendent fortement du réglage de I'émissivité du pyrométre.

4111 Etendue de la température mesurable
41111 Généralités

Pour I'étendue de température suivante, l'incertitude de mesure reste dans les limites
spécifiées.
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NOTE Il est parfois utile d'établir aussi une étendue de température indiquée, plus large pour laquelle le
thermomeétre affichera une température, mais sans que les spécifications soient garanties.

4.1.1.1.2 Exemples de données

Etendue de température mesurable:
-50 °C a 1 000 °C

ou

400 °C a 2 500°C pour le domaine d’émissivité de 0,1 a 1,0

4.1.1. Incertitude de mesure (préecision)
4.1.1.21 Généralités

La valeur de l'incertitude de mesure doit accompagner le résultat de mesure, (voir le |Guide
pour lfexpression de l'incertitude de mesure).

NOTE | Quand le résultat de mesure M et l'incertitude de mesure U sont établis, la valeur du mesurande ept avec
une forfe probabilité dans les limites M - U et M + U. |l convient d’établir I'incertitude-de mesure, U, avec un|niveau
de confiance approximativement de 95% (incertitude élargie, facteur d’élargissement k = 2).

Il conyient que l'incertitude de mesure soit exprimée en accord, avec I’Echelle Internatjonale
de Tgmpérature (actuellement EIT-90), c’est a dire que l'incertitude inclut la dispersion des
mesufes de lI'instrument par rapport aux artéfacts d’étalonnage utilisés et aussi I'inceftitude
de |9 tracgabilité des ces artéfacts d’étalonnage ¢<pour I'EIT-90. Autrement, les| deux
contriputions peuvent étre établies séparément.

Le teme « exactitude » fréquemment utilisé est tn concept qualitatif et il convient de ne pas
I'utiliser avec des valeurs numériques. Il indique généralement le degré d’accord ertre le
résultat d’'une mesure et la valeur du mesurande (voir le Vocabulaire international des termes
de bage et généraux en métrologie).

4.1.1.2.2 Parameétres exigés

L’incefrtitude de mesure dépendidu niveau de confiance (il convient de donner un niveau de
confignce approximativement“de 95 %), de la température mesurée, de la température
ambignte, de la température interne du pyrométre, de I'humidité de l'air, du diamétre|de la
source et du champ de visée (par rapport a la distance de mesure); ces paramétres dpivent
donc etre indiqués.

Pour [simplifier{)établissement de lincertitude de mesure et la rendre comparablg, des
condifions de(mesures normalisées doivent autant que possible étre utilisées. L’incertityde de
mesufe doitiétre établie avec un niveau de confiance approximativement de 95 % et elle doit
étre Valide/sur toute I'étendue de température de fonctionnement spécifiée et pour|toute
I'étengue“de I'humidité de l'air (3.1.19), sauf spécification contraire. Sinon, elle doit étre
établie pour: niveau de confiance d’environ 95 %, température ambiante de 23 °C, humidité
relative de I'air de 50 % a 23 °C.

NOTE Les pyrométres couvrent souvent une large étendue de température et la luminance croit fortement avec la
température de la source. Le bruit et les dérives provoquent des incertitudes dans la mesure de la température. La
contribution du bruit est souvent plus élevée dans la partie basse de I'étendue de température et est généralement
insignifiante sur la plus grande partie de I'étendue de température. Pour une spécification complete, il convient que
les constructeurs fournissent des valeurs d’incertitudes échantillonnées sur I'étendue totale de température
mesurable (3.1.1). Ceci peut étre réalisé sous la forme d’un tableau (voir le Tableau 1 et le Tableau 2).

41.1.2.3 Exemples de données
Incertitude de mesure:

0,5 °C + 0,2 % de la valeur mesurée en °C a un niveau de confiance approximativement
de 95%, sur I'étendue totale de température mesurable, sur tout le domaine de
température de fonctionnement de l'instrument et sur tout le domaine d’humidité relative
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de l'air, pour une source de diametre 60 mm (avec une surface environnante at = 23 °C)
et pour toutes les distances de mesure.

ou
0,5 °C a un niveau de confiance approximativement de 95 %, pour une température
mesurée de 100 °C, une température interne de l'instrument de 0 °C a 60 °C, une
humidité relative de l'air de 50 % a 23 °C, une source de diameétre 60 mm (avec une
surface environnante a t = 23 °C) et pour une distance de mesure de 1 m.
ou
Tableau 1 — Incertitude de mesure (exemple 1)
Température Incertitude Domaine de Diamétre Distdnce de
mekurée (niveau de températures de la mesure
confiance 95%) internes Conditions ambiantes source
FC °C °C rhm m
00 0,8 0 -60 23°C /50 % RH 30 1
00 0,5 0 -60 23°C /50 % RH 60 1
$00 1,5 0 -60 23°C /50 % RH 30 1
$00 1,0 0 -60 23°C/50% RH 60 1
00 2,6 0 -60 23 °C450"% RH 30 1
00 2,0 0 -60 23~€/ 50 % RH 60 1
ou
Tableau 2 - Incertitude'de mesure (exemple 2)
Temgérature Incertitude Domaing-de Diameétre Distdnce de
mekurée (niveau de températures de la mesure
confiance 95%) internes Conditions ambiantes source
C °C °C mm m
00 0,5 0 -60 23°C /<50 % RH 60 1
00 0,6 0-60 23°C/>50%RH 60 1
$00 1,0 0 - 60 23°C /<50 % RH 60 1
$00 1,2 0 -60 23°C/>50%RH 60 1
00 2,0 0 -60 23°C /<50 % RH 60 1
00 2,4 0-60 23°C/>50%RH 60 1
4.1.1.3 Différence de température équivalente au bruit
4.1.1.31 Généralités

Du bruit est généré dans tous les dispositifs électriques. Un rapport signal/bruit élevé doit étre
atteint pour toute mesure quantitative. Avec les pyrometres spectraux ou a bande passante,
le rapport signal/bruit est principalement amélioré en augmentant le temps de réponse (temps

d’intégration).

Le bruit est fortement dépendant du traitement du signal

particulier.

Contrairement aux autres données métrologiques, dans ce cas le niveau de confiance est
68,3 % (incertitude normalisée, k = 1).

Pour les instruments bon marché, le NETD peut étre limité par la résolution de I'instrument.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=273ac7d0fda1b1102d24a9603de5ec9c

TS 62492-1 © CEI:2008 - 33 -

Le NETD est généralement le plus élevé a la température la plus basse de I’étendue de
température mesurable. Pour plus d’informations sur le NETD, il convient de contacter le
constructeur.

4.1.1.3.2 Parameétres exigés
La température mesurée et le temps de réponse (3.1.16) doivent étre établis avec le NETD.

Pour certains instruments, le NETD dépend de la température de l'instrument ou ambiante.
Pour ces instruments, cette température doit aussi étre indiquée.

4.1.1.3.3 Exemples de données

Différence de température équivalente au bruit:
0,f °C (20 °C /0,25 s)
a line température de mesure de 20 °C et un temps de réponse de trgoy, 30;25 s

ou

0, °C (20 °C / 100 Hz to 1 kHz)

a pne température mesurée de 20 °C et apres que le signal soit traité dans un filfre de
bande passante de 100 Hz a 1 kHz

4.1.1.E Distance de mesure
4.1.1.41 Généralités

Sauf @vis contraire, les spécifications sont valides pour la distance ou domaine de distpnces
donng en 4.1.1.4.3.

NOTE | Le champ de visée (3.1;5) et 'effet de taille\de la source (3.1.7) varient avec la distance de mesjre. En
conséquence, il convient que le constructeur fournisse aussi un graphique ou une équation donnant le champ de
visée en fonction de la distance de mesure.

4.1.1.4.2 Parameétres exigés

Il doit|étre spécifié de quelle partie du pyrometre doit étre mesurée la distance a la sourge.

NOTE | Il est déconseillé d'dtiliser la lentille frontale comme repére de mesure de distance pour des faisons
pratiqups.
4.1.1.4.3 Exemples de données

Distance de mesure:

385 mm’a partir de la marque rouge figurant sur le tube de I'objectif

ou

200 mm a 1 000 mm du bord frontal du tube de I'objectif
4.1.1.5 Champ de visée
4.1.1.51 Généralités

Son amplitude est déterminée par les composants optiques du pyrometre. Comme le contour
du champ de visée n’est pas nettement défini, il est nécessaire d’établir le diamétre du champ
de visée pour lequel le signal chute a une certaine fraction de sa valeur intégrée totale (valeur
hémisphérique) (voir les trois premiers exemples en 4.1.1.5.3).

D’autres termes équivalents sont utilisés pour le champ de visée: surface de la source, taille
de la source et champ de la mesure.
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NOTE La fonction de transfert entre le rayonnement mesuré (paramétre d’entrée) et la température (paramétre de
sortie) n’est pas linéaire. Par exemple, la variation dans la température indiquée correspondant a une variation de
1 % du rayonnement regu par un pyrometre est donnée en Annexe A. Le champ de visée est donc défini pour une
fraction du rayonnement mesuré ou bien pour des instruments qui affichent directement la température, il est
nécessaire de spécifier une variation dans la température mesurée exprimée en °C a une température donnée pour
le champ de visée en comparaison avec la valeur intégrée totale (valeur hémisphérique).

4.1.1.5.2 Parameétres exigés

Le champ de visée dépendant de la fraction établie de la valeur maximale du signal (valeur
hémisphérique) et généralement de la distance de mesure (3.1.4), il est nécessaire d'établir la
distance de mesure en plus de la fraction. Il convient que la valeur de la fraction soit au moins
90 %; les valeurs typiques sont 90 %, 95 % et 99 %.

Il conl/ient de donner la relation entre le champ de visée et la distance de mesuré\par une
équat|on ou une figure.

Autrement, le terme «rapport de distance» peut étre utilisé, spécifié commeg'étant la digtance
de mgsure divisée par le diamétre du champ de visée (voir 3.1.6).

Pour les instruments qui ne font qu’une lecture en température, il esthnécessaire de spgcifier
avec |e champ de visée, la variation de la température mesurée\en fonction de la yaleur
intégrge totale a la température mesurée spécifiée. Au minimum,)il convient que ces valeurs
soien{ données pour le haut, le milieu et le bas de I'’étendue de‘téempérature (voir le quafriéme
exemple en 4.1.1.5.3).

L’information compléte peut étre un graphique quiy*donne le signal ou la lecture |de la
tempdrature en fonction de la taille de la source (effet*de taille de source) (voir 3.1.7).

NOTE | Pour certains pyromeétres, spécialement pour le§’instruments destinés aux hautes températures, [il n'est
pas posgsible de lier le champ de visée a une valeur hémisphérique. Dans ce cas, il est permis de lier le chgmp de
visée donné a une source plus large (par exemple, . de surface deux fois plus grande que le champ de viség) (voir
le cingfiieme exemple en 4.1.1.5.3).

La surface de la source doit toujours étre donnée. Puisque le champ de visée et I'effet de
taille gle source sont fortement liés, voir aussi 3.1.7.

4.1.1.p.3 Exemples de données

Chamlp de visée:
digmeétre 3,4 mm (90 %), distance de mesure: 400 mm
ou

digmetre 4,0 mm (95 %), distance de mesure: 400 mm

ou

diametre 7,0 mm (99 %), distance de mesure: 400 mm
ou

diametre 4,0 mm (1,7 °C a 100 °C, 6 °C a 400 °C, 12 °C a 700 °C), distance de mesure:
400 mm

ou

diametre 4,0 mm (5 % d’augmentation du rayonnement mesuré quand la surface de la
source de rayonnement est deux fois plus grande que le champ de visé), distance de
mesure: 400 mm
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4.1.1.6 Rapport de distance
4.1.1.6.1 Généralités

Un terme synonyme du rapport de distance est le facteur de distance.

4.1.1.6.2 Parameétres exigés

Pour les instruments ayant une focalisation variable, il convient que le rapport de distance
soit spécifié pour une distance de mesure de 1 m, si cette derniére appartient au domaine de
focalisation. Si cette derniére n’appartient pas au domaine de focalisation, il convient de
choisir une distance adéquate dans le domaine de focalisation.

41.1.p.3 Exemples de données
Rapport de distance
140:1 (90 %), distance de mesure: 1 m
ou
180:1 (95 %), distance de mesure: 1 200 mm
4117 Effet de taille de source
4.1.1..1 Généralités

Les imperfections des éléments optiques, les réflexions entre les éléments et la diffusion
provofjuent un flou du champ de visée du pyrometre: Il n’est donc pas possible de réaliger un
pyronétre avec un profil du champ de visée idéalement net et en pratique, le signal d’un
pyronjétre dépend de la taille de la source observée (effet de taille de source). Pour décrire
I'effet| de taille de source (SSE), la différence dans la lecture de la luminance ou|de la
tempgrature du pyrometre, quand la taille*de la surface rayonnante de la source varig, doit
Stablie. La source doit avoir une luminance stable et homogéne dans cette surface (c'est-
a-direl que la température et I'’émissivité de la source ne doivent pas varier avec la taillg de la
e rayonnante, ou bien les variations doivent étre corrigées). L'information compléte peut
étre donnée par un graphique-qQu¥ montre le signal ou la lecture de la température en fopction

Pour simplifier I'établissement du SSE et le rendre plus facilement comparable, les conditions
sures suivantes doivent autant que possible étre utilisées. Le SSE doit étre établija une
distarice de mesure; une température mesurée et une température ambiante données, lprs de
rvation d‘une cible ayant la surface du champ de visée nominal et de deux fois la

surfage du champ de visée nominal ou plus de deux fois la surface du champ de|visée

NOTE LL& e qit défini comme la variation relative de la luminance ohservée soit pour les in mdnts qui
lisent uniqguement une température, comme la variation absolue de la température mesurée a une température
donnée, lors du changement de la surface de la source observée. Puisque la derniére définition dépend de la
température de la source, il est nécessaire d'établir le SSE au haut, au milieu et au bas de I'étendue de la
température mesurable.

4.1.1.7.2 Parameétres exigés

Avec l'effet de taille de source, il est nécessaire d’indiquer la distance de mesure et la
température mesurée. De plus, si nécessaire, la température ambiante et, si elle est
différente de la température ambiante, la température de I’environnement de la source (la
température du diaphragme délimitant la source) doivent étre données.

4.1.1.7.3 Exemples de données

Effet de taille de source:
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SSE: 4,5 % d’accroissement de la lecture de la luminance quand la surface rayonnante
croit du champ de visée spécifié (nominal) a deux fois le champ de visée (doublement de
la surface de la surface cible nominale), distance de mesure: 400 mm, température
mesurée: 500 °C, température ambiante: 23 °C

ou

SSE: rapport de luminance 1,045 pour un accroissement de la surface rayonnante de la
valeur spécifiée (nominale) du champ de visée a deux fois le champ de visée, distance de
mesure: 400 mm, température mesurée: 500 °C, température ambiante: 23 °C

ou

A

croissement de la lecture de la température de 1,7 °C a 100 °C, 6 °C a 400 °C,(1

P °C a

700 °C quand la surface rayonnante de la source croit de la valeur spécifiée (no@mindle) du

C
a

4.1.1.
4.1.1.

Pour
Spéci

4.1.1.

La ga
doit é

d’émi
4.1.1.
Régla
0,
ou
0,
4.1.1.

4.1.1.

Le do

d’ond
doma

mp de visée a deux fois le champ de visée, distance de mesure: 400 mm; tempé
biante: 23 °C

Réglage de I’émissivité
A Généralités

toutes les données métrologiques, le réglage de I'émissivité doit étre (1),
ication contraire (voir 4.1.1).

8.2 Parameétres exigés

mme et la résolution du réglage de I’émissivité doivent étre données. Le constr
Sivite.

B.3 Exemples de données

lge de I'émissivité:

100 a 1,000, résolution 0,001

10 a 1,00, résolution\0,01
D Domaine'\spectral
D.1 Genéralités

maine\spectral est donné en uym ou nm. Les limites haute et basse de la lon
b guxquelles la réponse spectrale atteint 50 % de la réponse créte définiss

rature

sauf

icteur

tre contacté pour obtenir des informations.sur la procédure de correction ipterne

gueur
ent le

nespectral. Autrement, une longueur d’onde movenne et une largeur totale de lo

gueur

d’onde auxquelles la réponse atteint 50 % de la sensibilité créte (largeur totale a mi-hauteur

(FWH

M) sont données.

NOTE Pour certains pyrometres, particulierement pour les pyrometres a bande étroite ou spectraux, il est plus
pertinent de donner les limites de longueur d’onde inférieure et supérieure auxquelles la réponse spectrale est
significativement inférieure a 50 % de la réponse créte (par exemple 10 %). Dans ce cas, les critéres pour les
longueurs d’onde limites doivent étre établis.

Généralement, pour les pyrométres spectraux (dits «monochromatiques») sont données la
longueur d’onde moyenne et la largeur totale a mi-hauteur (FWHM), et pour les pyromeétres a
bande passante, les limites haute et basse sont données.

Tous les éléments du systéme optique du thermomeétre doivent étre pris en compte lors de la
détermination de la réponse spectrale.
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4.1.1.

Doma

9.2 Exemples de données

ine spectral

0,9 um, FWHM 0,2 um

ou

8uma 14 um

4.1.1.

4.1.1.

Les d
étre v
de la
contra
de for
un p4g
tempé
tempé

La te

indication de température interne, la température ambiante doit étre établie a la place

tempé
référe
techn
(3.1.1
référe

Un éd
tempé
leque
paran
dépern
donné

condi'lions ambiantes stables. [l est exprimé en accroissement absolu ou rela

I'ince
ambig

4.1.1.

Pour
sourc

10 Influence de la température interne de I'instrument ou de la température
ambiante (paramétre de température)

10.1 Généralités
bnnées techniques d’'un pyrométre, par exemple l'incertitude de mesure (3.1,2) d

température ambiante et du domaine de 'humidité de l'air (3.1.19),.§auf spécifi
ire. Si I'incertitude de mesure n’est pas valide sur la totalité du domaine de tempé
ctionnement de l'instrument ou de la température ambiante, le constructeur doit
ramétre de température qui donne l'incertitude de mesure supplémentaire qug
rature de fonctionnement de l'instrument ou la température_ambiante s’écarte
rature de référence donnée.

mpérature de l'instrument est sa température interne. Pour les instruments

nce) ou le domaine de la température de{l'instrument pour lequel les do
ques sont valides doit étre spécifié (domaine de température de fonctionn
D)). Autrement, la température ambiante doit étre prise comme températu
nce.

art de la température de l'instrument ou de la température ambiante par rappof

les données techniques sont’ valides conduit a une incertitude supplémentai
etre de température donne l'incertitude supplémentaire de la valeur mesuré
d de I'écart de la température du pyrometre par rapport a la valeur pour laque
es techniques sont valides aprés le temps de stabilisation thermique et dan

titude de la valéur*mesurée quand la température de l'instrument ou la tempé
nte s’écarte de la température de référence.

10.2 Parameétres exigés

beaucoup d’instruments, le paramétre de température dépend de la température
b, Dans ce cas, le domaine de température pour lequel le paramétre s’applique do

bivent

alides sur la totalité du domaine de température de fonctionnement de llinstrumg¢nt ou

cation
rature
ptablir
nd la
d’'une

sans
de la

rature de l'instrument. La valeur de la tempéfature de l'instrument (température de

nnées
ement
re de

tala

rature de référence ou par rapport au domaine de température de fonctionnemenf pour

e. Le
e qui
le les
5 des
if de
rature

de la
it étre

etabli

4.1.1.10.3 Exemples de données

Paramétre de température:

0,2 °C/°C (25 °C, 600 °C), 0,02 °C/°C (25 °C > 700 °C)

incertitude supplémentaire de la température mesurée quand la température interne du
pyrometre s’écarte de 25 °C pour une température de cible de 600 °C et pour des
températures de cibles supérieures a 700 °C

ou

0,2 % de la valeur mesurée en °C /°C (23 °C)
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incertitude supplémentaire de la température mesurée quand la température interne du
pyrometre s’écarte de 23 °C, pour la totalité du domaine de la température mesurable

4.1.1.11 Influence de 'humidité de I'air (paramétre d’humidité)
4.1.1.11.1 Généralités

Les données techniques d’'un pyrometre, par exemple I'incertitude de mesure (3.1.2) doivent
étre valides sur la distance de mesure (3.1.4) spécifiée et sur le domaine de température de
fonctionnement et sur le domaine d’humidité de I'air (3.1.19), sauf spécification contraire. Si
dans la distance de mesure spécifiée, I'incertitude de mesure n’est pas valide sur la totalité
du domaine d’humidité de I'air de fonctionnement de I'instrument, le constructeur doit établir
un pafametre o humidite quidonne fincertitude de mesure supptementaite quand humidité
de I'alr s’écarte d’une humidité de I'air de référence donnée.

NOTE | Le parametre d’humidité dépend de beaucoup de facteurs. Sa mesure par le constructeur |et son
application par l'utilisateur sont difficiles. Il est donc en général préférable d’éviter de travailler avec un pajameétre
d'humidlité et il convient que l'incertitude de mesure soit valide sur la totalité du domaine d'humidité de I'air $pécifié
et sur |Ip domaine de distance de mesure.

Il conyient que I'effet de I'humidité soit décrit dans les instructions d:utilisation du pyrométre.
Certalns pyrometres permettent d’appliquer au signal, une correction interne de I’humidité
quand I'humidité de l'air, la température de l'air et la distance~de mesure sont saisigs par
I'utilispteur.

L’humidité de l'air de référence est I’humidité de I'air a daquelle les données technique$ sont
valides et elle doit étre spécifiée.

Un éqgart de I'humidité de I'air par rapport a 'humidité de I'air de référence conduit g une
incert[tude supplémentaire dans la mesure destempérature. Le paramétre d’humidité donne
I'incentitude supplémentaire de la valeur mesurée qui dépend de I'écart de I'humidité ja une
tempdrature ambiante définie. 1l est exprimé en accroissement absolu ou relafif de
I'incentitude de la valeur mesurée par @ourcentage de variation de I’humidité de I'dir par
rappoft a ’hnumidité de I'air de référence.

4.1.1./11.2 Parameétres exigés

Le paramétre d’humidité dépend de la distance de mesure et quand il est établi comme un
écart de température, il.dépend aussi de la température de la source. |l convient de topjours
établif le parameétre d'humidité pour une distance de mesure, une température de la spurce,
une humidité de réference et une température ambiante qui est typique de I'applicatipn du
pyronétre. Si aucune température de source n’est indiquée, le parameétre doit étre valid¢ pour
la totglité du domaine de la température mesurable.

4.1.1./11.3 ,"Exemples de données

St P~ LA S H= H Y-
Paranretres—d-humidite:

0,2 °C/% (50 %, 23 °C, 1 m, 600 °C), 0,1 °C/% (50 %, 23 °C, 1 m, < 500 °C)

incertitude supplémentaire de la température mesurée quand I’humidité relative s’écarte
de 50 % a 23 °C pour une distance de mesure de 1 m, pour une température de cible de
600 °C et pour des températures de cibles inférieures a 500 °C

ou

0,02 % de la valeur mesurée en °C/% (45 %, 23 °C, 1 m)

incertitude supplémentaire de la température mesurée quand I'’humidité relative s’écarte
de 45 % a 23 °C pour une distance de mesure de 1 m, pour la totalité du domaine de la
température mesurable
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